EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 2<sup>nd</sup> SPECIAL SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF GUBAT, SORSOGON, HELD ON MONDAY, MARCH 28, 2018 AT THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN SESSION HALL.

## PRESENT:

Hon. Sixto F. Estareja	- M
Hon. Danilo E. Enaje	- M
Hon. Kenneth D. Escandor	- M
Hon. Anthony C. Callos	- M
Hon. Valentin A. Pura IV	- M
Hon. Aiza E. Encinares	- M
Hon. Ramon E. Entico	- M
Hon. Arnel E. Billones	- A

- Municipal Vice Mayor, P.O.
- · Member, Sanggunian Bayan
- Acting Liga President

## ABSENT:

Hon. John Paul E. Erlano	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Cesar D. Esperida, Jr.	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan

\_\_\_\_\_

## RESOLUTION NO. 45 S-2018

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING HON. SHARON ROSE G. ESCOTO, MUNICIPAL MAYOR, TO ENTER INTO MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES (DENR) - ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT BUREAU RO5, REGARDING ESTABLISHMENT OF MATERIALS RECOVERY FACILTIY (MRF) TO THE RECIPIENT BARANGAY AND/OR CLUSTER BARANGAYS OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF GUBAT, SORSOGON

WHEREAS, Section 8 of RA 9003, otherwise known as the "Ecological Solid Waste Management Act of 2000, mandates the Department of Environment and Natural Resources (DENR) to provide support to the LGUs in the development and implementation of local solid waste management plans and programs;

WHEREAS, part of the implementation of solid waste management program of the Municipality of Gubat is the establishment of Materials Recovery Facility (MRF) to every barangay or cluster barangays as mandated under Section 32 of RA 9003;

WHEREAS, this local government unit to facilitate the implementation of the program need to collaborate with the DENR for financial and technical support, thus, the need for this LGU to enter into mutual agreement with the said agency;

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of Hon. Ramon E. Entico and duly seconded by Hon. Danilo E. Enaje, it was;

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, to authorize Hon. Sharon Rose G. Escoto, Municipal Mayor, to enter into Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with the Department of Environment and Natural Resources (DENR) – Environmental Management Bureau RO5, regarding establishment of Materials Recovery Facility (MRF) to recipient barangay and/or cluster barangays of the Municipality of Gubat, Sorsogon;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copy of this resolution be furnished Hon. Sharon Rose G. Escoto, Municipal Mayor, LGU-Gubat, Sorsogon and Hon. Eva S. Ocfemia, Ph. D., CESO IV, Regional Director, DENR, RO5, Regional Center Site, Rawis, Legaspi City, for information and guidance.

APPROVED.

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

(Sgd) JOEY P. ENAJE Secretary to the Sangguniang Bayan

*Attested by:* 

(Sgd) HON. SIXTO F. ESTAREJA

Municipal Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer